CH \$165.00 64948

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM697909 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel 7149, Frame 0123

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.		12/27/2021	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PREMIER SPECIALTY BRANDS, LLC		
Street Address:	2865 N. Berkeley Lake Road, NW, Suite 6		
City:	Duluth		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30096		
Entity Type:	Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	6494861	JOETISSERIE		
Registration Number:	6494784	PELLET JOE		
Registration Number:	5224961			
Registration Number:	4972422	DIVIDE & CONQUER		
Registration Number:	4968076	KAMADOJOE		
Registration Number:	4946110	KAMADOJOE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128192511

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Kate Andes/ White & Case LLP
Address Line 1: 1221 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1785638-0069-CM65

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kate Andes

SIGNATURE: /Kate Andes/

DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2021				
Total Attachments: 3					
source=BMO_Masterbuilt - Trademark Release (PSB) (Executed)#page1.tif					
source=BMO_Masterbuilt - Trademark Release (PSB) (Executed)#page2.tif					
source=BMO_Masterbuilt - Trademark Release (PSB) (Executed)#page3.tif					

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("Release") is made as of December 27, 2021, by **BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.** ("Administrative Agent") in favor of **PREMIER SPECIALTY BRANDS, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 2865 N. Berkeley Lake Road, NW, Suite 6, Duluth, Georgia 30096 (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated December 29, 2020 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on December 29, 2020 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7149, Frame 0123.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Collateral of the Grantor, and assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor such interest in the Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Austin Smit

Title: Assistant Vice President

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
PREMIER SPECIALTY BRANDS, LLC	JOETISSERIE	90115200	14-AUG- 2020	6494861	21-SEPT-2021
PREMIER SPECIALTY BRANDS, LLC	PELLETT JOE	90082502	30-JUL-2020	6494784	21-SEPT-2021
PREMIER SPECIALTY BRANDS, LLC	Design Only	87148914	24-AUG- 2016	5224961	13-JUN-2017
PREMIER SPECIALTY BRANDS, LLC	DIVIDE & CONQUER	86767741	24-SEP-2015	4972422	07-JUN-2016
PREMIER SPECIALTY BRANDS, LLC	KAMADOJOE	86759435	17-SEP-2015	4968076	31-MAY-2016
PREMIER SPECIALTY BRANDS, LLC	KAMADOJOE	86759438	17-SEP-2015	4946110	26-APR-2016

RECORDED: 12/27/2021